

---

**BELEAVE INC.**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

**(UNAUDITED)**

---

**NOTICE TO READER**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Beleave Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the three months ended June 30, 2017 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

**BELEAVE INC.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

	As at June 30, 2017	As at March 31, 2017
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)	\$ 1,390,518	\$ 2,058,929
Sales tax receivable	337,669	171,342
Prepaid expenses	6,780	10,380
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>1,734,967</b>	<b>2,240,651</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment (Note 4)	1,954,203	1,902,114
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>1,954,203</b>	<b>1,902,114</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 3,689,170</b>	<b>\$ 4,142,765</b>

**Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity**

<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 968,717	\$ 1,125,964
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>968,717</b>	<b>1,125,964</b>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Share capital (Note 5)	14,871,662	10,783,834
Shares to be issued (Note 5(b)(vi))	-	647,500
Reserve for share-based payments (Note 7)	3,178,571	3,148,494
Reserve for warrants (Note 6)	772,926	1,122,314
Deficit	(16,102,706)	(12,685,341)
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>2,720,453</b>	<b>3,016,801</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>\$ 3,689,170</b>	<b>\$ 4,142,765</b>

**Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)****Related party transactions (Note 9)****Commitments (Note 11)****Subsequent events (Note 12)**

Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Bojan Krasic" \_\_\_\_\_, Director  
 Director  
 Bojan Krasic

"Roger Ferreira" \_\_\_\_\_,  
 Roger Ferreira

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

---

**BELEAVE INC.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

<b>Three Months Ended June 30,</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Marketing and promotion	\$ 125,056	\$ 169,621
Professional services	84,004	28,956
Office expenses	204,573	50,290
Research and development	3,348	4,000
Share-based compensation (Notes 5(b)(vi), 7 and 9)	2,784,077	322,545
Rent and facilities (Note 9)	35,535	103,563
Gain on debt settlement (Note 5(b)(vi))	(22,500)	-
Management and consulting fees (Note 9)	130,500	72,886
Depreciation	72,772	-
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ (3,417,365)</b>	<b>\$ (751,861)</b>
<b>Loss per share - basic and diluted</b> (Note 8)	<b>\$ (0.12)</b>	<b>\$ (0.04)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted</b> (Note 8)	<b>29,639,075</b>	<b>17,022,454</b>

---

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**BELEAVE INC.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

	Share Capital				Reserve for	Reserve for	Deficit	Total
	Shares to be issued	Units to be issued	Number of common shares	Amount	Warrants	share-based payments		
<b>Balance, March 31, 2016</b>	\$ -	\$ 216,801	14,983,980	\$ 1,943,035	\$ 1,196,050	\$ 1,252,200	\$ (4,133,308)	\$ 474,778
Equity financing (Note 5(b)(i)(ii))	-	(216,801)	1,557,668	251,251	216,049	-	-	250,499
Costs of issue (Note 5(b)(i)(ii))	-	-	-	(1,126)	(973)	-	-	(2,099)
Shares issued for debt settlement (Note 5(b)(iii))	-	-	597,914	181,798	-	-	-	181,798
Bonus shares (Note 5(b)(iv))	-	-	300,000	90,000	-	-	-	90,000
Expiry of warrants	-	-	-	-	(30,600)	-	30,600	-
Cancellation of options	-	-	-	-	-	(247,150)	247,150	-
Share-based compensation (Note 7)	-	-	-	-	-	322,545	-	322,545
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(751,861)	(751,861)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2016</b>	\$ -	\$ -	17,439,562	\$ 2,464,958	\$ 1,380,526	\$ 1,327,595	\$ (4,607,419)	\$ 565,660
<b>Balance, March 31, 2017</b>	\$ 647,500	\$ -	28,685,522	\$ 10,783,834	\$ 1,122,314	\$ 3,148,494	\$ (12,685,341)	\$ 3,016,801
Shares issued for exercise of warrants	-	-	650,042	331,271	-	-	-	331,271
Shares issued for debt settlement (Note 5(b)(v))	-	-	62,625	147,169	-	-	-	147,169
Bonus shares (Note 5(b)(vi))	(647,500)	-	1,950,000	3,260,000	-	-	-	2,612,500
Reclassification of fair value of warrants exercised	-	-	-	349,388	(349,388)	-	-	-
Share-based compensation (Note 7(ii))	-	-	-	-	-	30,077	-	30,077
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,417,365)	(3,417,365)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2017</b>	\$ -	\$ -	31,348,189	\$ 14,871,662	\$ 772,926	\$ 3,178,571	\$ (16,102,706)	\$ 2,720,453

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**BELEAVE INC.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

<b>Three Months Ended June 30,</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
<b>Cash (used in) provided by:</b>		
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	<b>\$ (3,417,365)</b>	<b>\$ (751,861)</b>
Add items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	<b>72,772</b>	-
Loss on debt settlement (Note 5(b)(vi))	<b>(22,500)</b>	-
Share-based compensation (Notes 5(b)(vi), 7 and 9)	<b>2,784,077</b>	<b>322,545</b>
	<b>(583,016)</b>	<b>(429,316)</b>
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Sales tax receivable	<b>(166,327)</b>	-
Prepaid expenses	<b>3,600</b>	<b>(3,968)</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<b>(129,078)</b>	<b>145,557</b>
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(874,821)</b>	<b>(287,727)</b>
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (Note 4)	<b>(124,861)</b>	<b>(30,008)</b>
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(124,861)</b>	<b>(30,008)</b>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of units (Note 5)	-	<b>250,499</b>
Cost of issue	-	<b>(2,099)</b>
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	<b>331,271</b>	-
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>331,271</b>	<b>248,400</b>
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the period</b>	<b>(668,411)</b>	<b>(69,335)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	<b>2,058,929</b>	<b>230,694</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 1,390,518</b>	<b>\$ 161,359</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

---

**BELEAVE INC.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Three Months Ended June 30, 2017****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**1. Nature of operations and going concern**

Beleave Inc. (formerly known as Stream Ventures Inc. ("Stream")) ("Beleave" or the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on May 26, 2000, and had no operations and was seeking new business opportunities.

First Access Medical Inc. ("FAM") was incorporated on July 8, 2013 under the Canada Business Corporation Act. FAM is in the application process and has submitted its application to Health Canada (Healthy Environments and Consumer Safety Branch) on January 31, 2014 to become a "Licensed Producer" under the Marihuana for Medical Purposes Regulations (the "MMPR").

On December 22, 2015, the Company entered into an acquisition agreement with FAM pursuant to which the Company acquired from the FAM shareholders all of the issued and outstanding shares of FAM in exchange for an equal number of common shares in the Company (the "Transaction"). Upon completion of the Transaction FAM became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and Stream changed its name to Beleave Inc. on December 16, 2015. The common shares of Beleave are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "Exchange") under the trading symbol "BE". The Company registered office and its main facility in development is located at 1653 Hwy 6 North, Hamilton, Ontario.

As at the date of the preparation of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the main activities of the Company are conducted to comply with MMPR and preparation of facilities.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue to operate for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

During the three months ended June 30, 2017, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, incurred a net loss of \$3,417,365 (three months ended June 30, 2016 - loss of \$751,861) and, as of that date, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$16,102,706 (March 31, 2017 - \$12,685,341). The Company will require additional financing in order to conduct its planned business operations, meet its ongoing levels of corporate overhead and discharge its liabilities and commitments as they come due, all of which casts substantial doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Management's view is that the success of the Company is dependent upon financing the remaining portion of its capital requirements and, obtaining approval from Health Canada in order to sell and distribute medicinal cannabis in Canada and achieving profitable operations.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern basis was not appropriate. Consequently, adjustments would then be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses and their classifications. Such adjustments if required, could be material.

---

**BELEAVE INC.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Three Months Ended June 30, 2017****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**2. Basis of presentation***(a) Statement of compliance*

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC. The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of August 28, 2017, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017.

*(b) Recent accounting pronouncements*

(i) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39") for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories; amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in comprehensive income indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 will be effective for accounting periods beginning on January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this pronouncement. The Company is evaluating the potential impact of this new standard on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(ii) IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contract with a customer, regardless of type of revenue transaction or the industry. IFRS 15 will also apply to the recognition and measurement of gains and losses on sale of certain non-financial assets that are not an output of the entity's ordinary activities. IFRS 15 will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is evaluating the potential impact of this new standard on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

---

**BELEAVE INC.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Three Months Ended June 30, 2017****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**2. Basis of presentation (continued)***(b) Recent accounting pronouncements (continued)*

(iii) IFRS 16 - Leases ("IFRS 16") was issued on January 13, 2016 to require lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for most leases. For lessors, there is little change to the existing accounting in IAS17 - Leases. The IAS issued its standard as part of a joint project with the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB"). The FASB has not yet issued its new standard, but it is also expected to require lessees to recognize most leases on their statement of financial position.

The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early application is permitted, provided the new revenue standard, IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers, has been applied or is applied at the same date as IFRS 16. The Company is still in the process of assessing the impact of this pronouncement.

Various other accounting pronouncements that have no material impact to the Company are not included above. The Company has not early adopted these standards.

**3. Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>June 30, 2017</b>	<b>March 31, 2017</b>
Cash at bank and in hand	<b>\$ 1,390,518</b>	<b>\$ 2,058,929</b>

**4. Property, plant and equipment**

	<b>Production</b>	<b>IT and related</b>	<b>Leasehold</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b><u>Cost</u></b>				
<b>At March 31, 2017</b>	<b>\$ 148,272</b>	<b>\$ 588,520</b>	<b>\$ 1,165,322</b>	<b>\$ 1,902,114</b>
Additions	-	1,595	123,266	124,861
<b>At June 30, 2017</b>	<b>\$ 148,272</b>	<b>\$ 590,115</b>	<b>\$ 1,288,588</b>	<b>\$ 2,026,975</b>
<b><u>Accumulated depreciation</u></b>				
<b>At March 31, 2017</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
Depreciation expense	7,414	48,349	17,009	72,772
<b>At June 30, 2017</b>	<b>\$ 7,414</b>	<b>\$ 48,349</b>	<b>\$ 17,009</b>	<b>\$ 72,772</b>
<b><u>Carrying value</u></b>				
<b>At March 31, 2017</b>	<b>\$ 148,272</b>	<b>\$ 588,520</b>	<b>\$ 1,165,322</b>	<b>\$ 1,902,114</b>
<b>At June 30, 2017</b>	<b>\$ 140,858</b>	<b>\$ 541,766</b>	<b>\$ 1,271,579</b>	<b>\$ 1,954,203</b>



**BELEAVE INC.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Three Months Ended June 30, 2017****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)****5. Share capital****(a) Authorized:**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

**(b) Issued common shares:**

	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>
<b>Balance, March 31, 2016</b>	<b>14,983,980</b>	<b>\$ 1,943,035</b>
Shares issued on private placement, net of issue costs (i)(ii)	1,557,668	250,125
Shares issued for debt settlement (iii)	597,914	181,798
Bonus shares issued (iv)	300,000	90,000
<b>Balance, June 30, 2016</b>	<b>17,439,562</b>	<b>\$ 2,464,958</b>
<b>Balance, March 31, 2017</b>	<b>28,685,522</b>	<b>\$ 10,783,834</b>
Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Note 6)	650,042	331,271
Reclassification of fair value of warrants exercised	-	349,388
Shares issued for debt settlement (v)	62,625	147,169
Bonus shares issued (vi)	1,950,000	3,260,000
<b>Balance, June 30, 2017</b>	<b>31,348,189</b>	<b>\$ 14,871,662</b>

(i) On April 12, 2016, the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement financing for gross proceeds of \$439,301. Upon closing the financing, Beleave issued 1,464,336 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.50 for a period of two years from closing. A director of the Company has also participated in the financing. Based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, these warrants had an allocated fair value of \$155,220 (Assumptions used were as follows: expected volatility – 120.3%, risk-free interest rate – 0.58%, expected dividend yield – 0% and expected life of 2 years). \$216,801 of these proceeds were received prior to the March 31, 2016 year end.

(ii) On June 9, 2016, the Company closed a second tranche of a private placement financing for gross proceeds of \$28,000. Upon closing the financing, Beleave issued 93,332 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.50 for a period of two years from closing. Based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, these warrants had an allocated fair value of \$9,613 (Assumptions used were as follows: expected volatility – 113.7%, risk-free interest rate – 0.52%, expected dividend yield – 0% and expected life of 2 years).

(iii) The Company completed a shares-for-debt transaction during the three months ended June 30, 2016 with related parties and other parties of the Company whereby the Company issued common shares for the settlement of the amounts owing to such creditors. Pursuant to the debt settlement, the Company settled \$181,798 of existing debt through the issuance of 597,914 shares. Included in the debt settlement was 242,950 common shares issued to its officers in lieu of cash for consulting fees in the amount of \$72,885.

(iv) The Company has agreed to issue common shares to employees and consultants of the Company based on certain milestones being achieved in the MMPR licensing process. During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company issued 300,000 shares valued at \$90,000.

(v) The Company completed a shares-for-debt transaction during the three months ended June 30, 2017 with related parties and other parties of the Company whereby the Company issued common shares for the settlement of the amounts owing to such creditors. Pursuant to the debt settlement, the Company settled \$147,169 of existing debt through the issuance of 62,625 shares to its officers in lieu of cash for consulting fees.

**BELEAVE INC.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Three Months Ended June 30, 2017****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)****5. Share capital (continued)****(b) Issued common shares (continued):**

(vi) The Company has agreed to issue common shares to employees and consultants of the Company based on certain milestones being achieved in the MMPR licensing process. During the three months ended June 30, 2017, the Company issued 1,950,000 shares valued at \$3,260,000 including issuance of 250,000 shares valued at \$625,000 in settlement of shares to be issued as at March 31, 2017 of \$647,500, resulting a gain of debt settlement of \$22,500 .

**6. Warrants**

As of June 30, 2017 and 2016, the Company has the following warrants outstanding with the corresponding average exercise prices:

	<b>Number of warrants</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>
<b>Balance at March 31, 2016</b>	<b>4,416,667</b>	<b>\$ 0.50</b>
Warrants from private placement (Note 5(b)(i)(ii))	1,557,668	0.50
Expired	(180,000)	0.50
<b>Balance at June 30, 2016</b>	<b>5,794,335</b>	<b>\$ 0.50</b>
<b>Balance at March 31, 2017</b>	<b>5,364,625</b>	<b>\$ 0.52</b>
Warrants exercised	(650,042)	0.51
<b>Balance at June 30, 2017</b>	<b>4,714,583</b>	<b>\$ 0.52</b>

The following table reflects the actual warrants issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2017:

<b>Expiry date</b>	<b>Exercise price (\$)</b>	<b>Number of warrants</b>
April 2017	0.50	35,000
June 2017	0.50	150,000
April 2018	0.50	843,335
June 2018	0.50	73,332
September 2018	0.50	3,271,250
October 2018	0.75	341,666
		<b>4,714,583</b>

---

**BELEAVE INC.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Three Months Ended June 30, 2017****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**7. Share-based compensation and stock options**

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan") which allows, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, eligible directors, employees, consultants or affiliates to be granted incentive stock options exercisable to purchase common shares.

The plan was amended at the Annual General meeting held on November 18, 2016, which increased the maximum number authorised for issuance to 4,288,437. The options can be granted for a maximum term of ten years.

The Board shall establish a vesting period or periods at the time each option is granted to eligible persons, provided that options granted to eligible persons providing investor relations services are required to vest in stages over 12 months with no more than one quarter of the options vesting in any three-month period.

The following table shows the continuity of options:

	<b>Number of options</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>
<b>Balance, March 31, 2016</b>	<b>2,730,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.50</b>
Granted (i)	790,000	0.50
Cancelled	(560,000)	0.50
<b>Balance, June 30, 2016</b>	<b>2,960,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.50</b>
<b>Balance, March 31, 2017 and June 30, 2017</b>	<b>4,280,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.89</b>

---

**BELEAVE INC.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Three Months Ended June 30, 2017****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**7. Share-based compensation and stock options (continued)**

- (i) On June 27, 2016 the Company approved the grant of 790,000 options to various parties to purchase common shares with an exercise price of \$0.50. 480,000 of these options expire in 5 years and 310,000 options expire in two years. Based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, 480,000 of the options had an estimated fair value of \$228,336 which vested immediately and 310,000 had an estimated fair value of \$94,209 which vested immediately.
- (ii) On January 11, 2017, the Company granted 1,320,000 options exercisable at \$1.75 per common share to various consultants and members of the board of directors. These options expire in 5 years. Based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, 1,220,000 of the options had an estimated fair value of \$1,531,588 which vested immediately and 100,000 of these options had an estimated fair value of \$125,440 which vest 25% on grant date with quarterly increase of 25%. The estimated fair value expensed during the three months ended June 30, 2017 was \$30,077.

The following table reflects the actual stock options issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2017:

<b>Expiry date</b>	<b>Exercise price (\$)</b>	<b>Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)</b>	<b>Number of options outstanding</b>	<b>Number of options vested (exercisable)</b>
June 27, 2018	0.50	0.99	310,000	310,000
March 28, 2020	0.50	2.75	1,000,000	1,000,000
December 22, 2020	0.50	3.48	1,080,000	1,080,000
September 17, 2021	0.50	4.22	90,000	90,000
June 27, 2021	0.50	3.99	480,000	480,000
January 11, 2022	1.75	4.54	1,320,000	1,270,000
		<b>3.53</b>	<b>4,280,000</b>	<b>4,230,000</b>

**8. Net loss per common shares**

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the three months ended June 30, 2017 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$3,417,365 (three months ended June 30, 2016 - loss of \$751,861) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 29,639,075 (three months ended June 30, 2016 - 17,022,454).

---

**BELEAVE INC.****Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****Three Months Ended June 30, 2017****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**9. Related party transactions**

The Company transacts with related parties in the normal course of business. These transactions are measured at their exchange amounts.

Companies owned and/or controlled by certain directors of the Company provided services or sale of items of property and equipment which are included in the financial statements as follows:

<b>Three Months ended June 30,</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
<b>Expenses:</b>		
Rent	\$ 18,000	\$ 20,340
Consulting	-	72,886

See Note 5(b)(iii)(v) for shares-for-debt transaction with officers.

As at June 30, 2017, there was \$106,288 (March 31, 2017 - \$150,500) outstanding payables to related parties.

Key management compensation is comprised of the following:

<b>Three Months Ended June 30,</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
Short term benefits	\$ 66,000	\$ -
Share-based compensation	\$ 2,745,577	\$ 208,446

**10. Segmented information**

The Company operates in only one business segment, namely as a licensed producer of marihuana for medical purposes. All of the Company's assets are located in Canada.

**11. Commitments**

On July 1, 2015 the Company signed a long term net lease agreement with a related party for a term of 8.5 years and the option to extend the lease for 5 years, twice. For the first 3.5 years, the net rent payable is \$14,875 monthly until December 2018, with 5% annual increase from January 1st, 2019 and each subsequent year.

The Company has agreed to issue common shares to employees and consultants of the Company based on certain milestones being achieved in the MMPR licensing process.

The total number of shares to be issued over the remaining milestones of the agreement is 3,000,000 shares.

**12. Subsequent events**

(i) Subsequent to June 30, 2017, 325,000 warrants were exercised for cash proceeds of \$212,500.